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WHAT WE WILL NOT
DISCUSS

e Dietary supplement labeling

« Specifics of the Nutrition Facts label

Nutrition Facts

Serving Size 1/2 cup (about 82g)
Servings Per Container 8

Amount Per Serving
Calories 200  Calories from Fat 130
% Daily Value*

+ Vitamin
Calcium 10% * lIron 6%

Keeping it Of™

*Percent Daily Values are based on a 2,000 calorie
diet. Your daily values may be higher or lower
depending on your calorie needs:

Calories: 2,000 2,500

i Total Fat Less than 65g 80g
F Saturated Fat Lessthan 20g 259
3 Cholesterol Lessthan 300mg 300 mg
et Sodium Less than 2,400mg 2,400mg
e, Total Carbohydrate 300g 3759
- Dietary Fiber 25g 30g

Calories per gram:
Fat9 « Carbohydrate 4 + Protein 4




CONSUMERS HAVE A RIGHT TO
KNOW...

 Where is my food coming from?

« Who made my food?
« What’s in my food?

« How nutritious is my food?

« How do | handle my food safely?

 Does my food contain something I'm allergic to?
* Are there any ingredients that my diet doesn’t allow?

A LABEL IS THE PRIMARY WAY TO COMMUNICATE
THIS INFORMATION TO THE CONSUMER.




FEDERAL REGULATORY
AGENCIES

U.S. Food and Drug U.S. Department of
Administration (FDA) Agriculture (USDA)
* Regulates 80% of food * Regulates 20% of food
supply (also drugs, medical supply

devices, cosmetics) « Regulates meat (except

* Regulates most types of food game meats), poultry,
products (including game processed egg products

meats, shell eggs) « More pre-market approval

e Limited use of pre-market than post-market
approval for food enforcement

 Post-market enforcement




REGULATIONS AND
GUIDANCE

e Sanitation in Retail Food Establishment and Food and Beverage
Vending Machines (Chapter 24) (2 pages)

 CFR Title 21 Food and Drugs (177 pages)
* 9 CFR, Part 319, Subpart A, Labeling, Marking Devices, and
Containers (19 pages)

 FDA Food Labeling Guide (174 pages)

* Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (Chapter IV-Food) (22
pages)

e Fair Packaging and Labeling Act (7 pages)

continued...




REGULATIONS AND
GUIDANCE

* Nutrition Labeling and Education Act (guide, 16 pages)

 Food Allergen Labeling and Consumer Protection Act (7 pages)

A Guide to Federal Food Labeling Requirements for Meat and
Poultry (117 pages)

 Food Standards and Labeling Policy Book (202 pages)

* Federal Meat Inspection Act (4 pages)

* Poultry Products Inspection Act (3 pages)

 Egg Products Inspection Act (2 pages)




REGULATIONS AND
numeer oFPAGES  (SUIDANCE

2
19
177
174 That's /59 pages of food

22 labeling regulation and
guidance!




CHAPTER 24

8:24-3.2 — Sources, specifications, and original
containers and records

 Meat and poultry that is packaged and not ready-to-eat shall be
labeled to include safe handling instructions.

» Shellfish tags shall be kept for 90 days and maintained in
chronological order

« Raw shucked shellfish labels shall have name, address, ID
number of shucker-packer or repacker
— Y gallon or less package of raw shucked shellfish shall
have “sell by” date

— Y, gallon or more package of raw shucked
shellfish shall have date shucked




CHAPTER 24

8:24-3.3 — Protection from contamination after

receiving

* Working containers of food removed from original container

shall be labeled with common name

10



CHAPTER 24

8:24-3.6 - Food identity, presentation, and on-premises
labeling

« PACKAGED FOOD SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL STATE AND
FEDERAL LABELING REGULATIONS OR PRODUCT IS
MISBRANDED

* Bulk food for consumer self-dispensing shall include original
label from manufacturer or processor

* Bulk food shall have card/sign with common
name of food and list of ingredients

* Bulk, unpackaged foods in customer-specified
portions usually do not need to be labeled

11



PARTS OF A FOOD LABEL
POSTER AND GUIDE

(See Attachment 1)

LOCATED AT: http://nj.gov/health/eoh/foodweb/

Nz,
Lt

*PARTS OF A FOOD LAEBEL

MIDHSS FOOD AND DRUG SAFETY PROGRAM  Phone: (803)588.3123  Fax: (609)585.3135

REQUIRED ON
ALL PACKAGED
FOOD
PRODUCTS
1. NAME OF FOOD:

Crai Meat

2. NAME AND
ADDRESS OF
RESPONSIBLE FIRM:

Packed for:

3. LISTOF
INGREDIENTS:
Ingredients:
CrabMmaat, water, san,
citric acid, and
sodium melatisuilite
as a preservative

NOTE: Crab is. a type
of major food
allergen. It appears
as e name of the
food, and in the
ingredient list.

4. WEIGHT:

Nat W 6 oz,
(7o gl

| PARTS OF & FOOD
' LAHEL MUST BE IN |
ENGLISH!

VAN

PRODUCT EXAMPLE

1._NAME OF FOOD
AB MEAT

2. NAME AND ADDRESS
OF RESPONSIBLE FIRM

PACHED FOR: EASTERM SLAFOO0. INC.
2 EROAD STREET, NEWARK, NI 004

| nmsnonw sl |
3. LIST OF INGREDIENTS

REQUIRED ON
MOST
PACKAGED

FOOD
PRODUCTS

5. NUTRITION
FACTS PAMEL

B COUNTRY OF
ORIGIN:

Product of
Thailand

REQUIRED OM
ALL PACKAGED
MEAT AND
POULTRY {in
addition to other
requirements)

7. SAFE HANDLING
INSTRUCTIONS

Hatw Hammin Insiusens.

§. COUNTRY OF ORIGIN

For more details
about food Labeds,
see attached Pams

of a Food Label

Guige. Find e

poster and guide at:
Itip:inj. gevihealsh)
Sehlcodwebl,

\l/
N .
(L T

Richard Ritota
Brogram Manager
Food and Drug Safety
(6091588 123

“Thas poster and guide are intended 1o presert basic la*ell-u; rw:,rerrm.s cndy.
Every Exempaon for all Tyoes of 1000 products. | reg

nced

BonE

They 30 not nciude every requirement or

f ot informaten.

PARTS OF A FOOD LABEL GUIDE

FOOD LABELS ARE IMPORTANT!

Every part of a food labsl is important so that the person hu\nng the food product knows exactly
What IS in the package. Honest and compl for pecple with
serious medical condrtions, allergies, o those on a sptcul diel. For some peaple. it can even be

a matter of life or death.

It you. as a retall food establishment. buy and sell products that do not follow State and Federal
label laws, the products are misbranded. A health inspector has the authority to place an embarge
‘on any misbranded products. An embargo means that you cannot sell the food. You will be asked
to provide invoices for the products to show whers they came from. You may also be azked to
cafrect the label. Sometimes, the food under embargo may be destrayed.

Food label requirements can be difficult 1o understand, but this guide will give you some basics.
on what a comrect Label should contain. For more details, please see the following website links:

Meat, poultry, and egQ products: hitp:iww, 2.00%/PDF/Labeling Guide pat
All other foods and non-alcoholi cfsan.fda dme/2ia-tee nml

1. NAME OF FOOD = 21 CFR 101.3

The common or descriptive name of a food must be easy 1o understand by the customer who buys your
product. The name must appeas on the part of 3 package that ihe cusiomer is most likely i see first at
Our stone (usually, he front of top).

Example: Crab Meal

2 NAME AND ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBELE FIRM =21 CFR 101.5
The name and address of the responsible firm (the manufacturer GR anoter firm who packs, Imports. or
distributes the prosuct) must appear on e [abel 1 you are the manuacturer (you make e product),
your street, City, state, and 2ip code must appear on e label (Street a0dress 5 Not requined i your firm is
N the local iekephone arectony)
OR
If you are NOT B manufactures, e fabel must state your rekabionship 1o the product. For examphe, it can
sy Packed for, Manufactured for, imparfed by, or Distritwted by oy i) and your streel, city,
stale, and 7ip code (again, street adaress (= not requined if your finm (s in the lacal leksphone dreciony)
Example: Packed for Eastem Seafood. Inc, 112 Broad Siresi, Newark, NJ 07104

3. LIST OF INGREDIENTS - 21 CFR 101.4, Food Allergen Labeling and Consumer Protection Act, 2004
All ingredients in a food product must be sted in order by weight in plain Englisn. The ingredsent mat
Weighs e most s Ested TS, and the ingredient inat weagns he heast 1s isted last
Example: ingregients’ crabmear, waler, sall. GinG acid, and sodian melalisaite as a reservaiive

THE 8 MAJOR FOOD ALLERGENS
* MILK - WHEAT - TREE NUTS -FISH

- SOYBEANS -EGGS - PEANUTS - SHELLFISH
If @ f00! prodlict Contmins. & Major food allergen, e Allernen must be on (he [bel For ree nuts, labels
Mst state INe type (EXamples: aiMonds, PECANS, WalNULS). For Tish and snelilsn, WOels Must state he
species (examples: orab, floundes. shimp) List food aliergens in ONE of fhee ways:
1) kst name of alergen In ngredient list (exampile cradmedar)
2] b5t name of allergen next 10 iIngrédient that does not Aisclose what i in it (exampie: four fmﬂ
3) bt all magor Food allergedys after the word “containg™ {exampie: Confains eoq, Soy, WHeal|

WEIGHT - 21 ¢FR 101,108

Thie latal weighl, of ned quamtity, of & feod product must app
panei (the front or 1op of the package), For most food products, Me wekght MUust be in both ounges,
pounxds, of fluid cunces AND in grams, kilograme, milliters, or Wers. (Grame, kilograma, milliters, of
are not required for et and poultry products)

Example: Nat W .02, (170g)

NUTRITION FACTS PANEL - 21 GFR 1019

The Nulribon Facts paned s required on most food kaoels, bt not all. Products hat are sxempt ane not
required 10 have 3 Nulriton Facts panel. For example, 1000 served In 3 restaurant is exsmpt. Food
mdnufactured By # Sl business cin be exemat, bul a Smll buness musl apply yeaty 1o e FOA tor
his exernplon. For more informalion on Nulrion Facts plnel rquierents, 6 ko

- To appiy for @ small business exemption, see

g vy C35aN 73 Dowr=0ma/ig-7a himl
It/ Ci5an, T8, Qo ~0ms/shise Iml.

NOTE: If the fond product is exempt, but the package or advertising material makes a nutrition
claim (examples: low fat. cholesterol free), then a Nutrition Facts panel will still be required! To
learm more about general exempl 1o0d products, 9o 10 D www C1an 03 govi=0ms 20 Tanimil. For
mizal and poullry exemplions, 9o b Bitg e, fots. usda povPDE Lateling_Requrements_Gude pal

COUNTRY OF DRIGIN - 19 CFR Part 134

Al proccts {or thesr containers, for bulk ifems) hat come from outsie the U 5. must have he statement
“Product of (English rame of counlry where product is made)” on the Labed al the time of import, per U.S
Custome, USDA fequires country of ogin for meat and poulry procucts. and wil feguire It for fieh and
shifiish on Sapt 30, 2008 FOr EXEBANONS AN More inf, 266

P AW ACERSS QR0 AOVMARCTWaISAY DAIOAHISE 04 himi

Example: Product of Thaiand

SAFE HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS - 21 CFR 101.17, 3CFR 317.2

f the botlom 30% of the principal disply

Fiaw and partially ecokea meal and poulty l3beis MUt | Sate Handiing Instructions
e s P mesiruchoons that b poople
undrstand how 10 aidlis and cook the produel sitely.

And finally, ALL FOOD PRODUCT LABELS MUST BE IN ENGLISH! - 21 CFR 101,12
I bs Ok o harve information in anofer anguage, but all the required parts of a food iabel
musi be in English and in the ciher language. No English on a label is a cause for embarge.

16 yous et labeling assstane on 3 requiar (ass, You iy want in hie a labeing consutant. A
canRSUILANG My b2 foUnd IFoURn Internet saarches, Irage associalions, of land grant cokeges, o n
Inustey publeabions Far questisns, eall ne NUDHSS Faod and Dy Safaty Progeam at (500)588.3123

12



TARGET AUDIENCES

REHS

1) to help you explain labeling requirements to
retail establishments in a visual way

2) to gain or brush up on knowledge about food
labeling

Retail establishments (especially “mom and pop”

stores, ethnic stores)
1) to clarify labeling requirements

2) to act as a guide to help them purchase
properly labeled food products

13



ORGANIZATION OF
POSTER

* Incorporates basic State and Federal labeling
requirements

 Broken into 3 sections
- Required on ALL packaged food products
- Required on MOST packaged food products
- Required on ALL packaged MEAT AND POULTRY

« Numbers correspond with numbers in attached guide
that give more detail about requirements

14



REQUIRED ON ALL

1. NAME OF FOOD - 21 CFR 101.3

 Must be easy to understand (common English,
readable type, no graphic interruption)

 Must be on principal display
panel or hang tag

« Species of fish/shellfish must be
listed (“dried fish” is NOT correct,
“dried herring” is correct)

1. NAME OF FOOD
e

CRAB MEAT

| el e,

N7 *
;: ,-_—’gi'ﬁﬁ:: N Dﬁ!

REQUIRED ON
ALL PACKAGED
FOOD
PRODUCTS

1. NAME OF FOOD:
Crab Meat

15



NAME OF FOOD

 Misbranded jar of “Hot
Ajvar”

e This term is not easily
understood by most people

e Should include descriptive
term “hot pepper and
eggplant spread”

16



REQUIRED ON ALL

2. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE FIRM - 21
CFR 101.5

« Whomever is ultimately responsible for the product
must have name/address on label

e Street address, city, state, zip required if not easy to
locate in a telephone directory

 If not manufacturer, must state relationship to

product (ex: “distributed by” or 2. NAME AND
11 1
manufactured for ADDRESS OF
2 NAME AND ADDRESE) RESPONSIBELE FIRM:
C;F RESPONSIBLE FIRM Packed for:
~ ST MIE TABTS UL E 77 Eastern Seafood, Inc.
PACKED FOR: EASTERN SEAFOOD. INC. 112 Broad Street,
112 BROAD STREET. NEWARK, MN.J 07104 HEWEI“.‘I.', NJ 07104
| umtssimiw snenennam BN

17



REQUIRED ON ALL

3. LIST OF INGREDIENTS — 21 CFR 101.4, FALCPA

e Listed in order of weight

e Declare by common or usual name

 Allergen declaration 3 LIST OF
INGREDIENTS:
Ingrediients:
3. LIST OF INGREDIENTS crabmeat, water, salt,
A0k citric acid, and
HEHEDIEHTS: CRABMEAT WATER S#LE-S%ME | sodium metabisulfite
S00IUM METABISLFITE AS APR | as a preservative




RECENT RECALLS DUE
TO LABELING ISSUES

Between September 1 and October 15, 2008, the FDA
reported 17 food recalls. 12 (71%) were due to
undeclared allergens.

REASON # OF RECALLS
RECALLED
UNDECLARED PRODUCTS
ALLERGEN(S 12
(5) Bagels, bread,
candy, canned peaches,
UNDECLARED chocolate, dressings, fish,
SULFITES 4 ginger, mustard, oatmeal,
pet food, pumpkin seeds,
WRONG LABEL 1 sauces, tortilla chips
TOTAL 17

19



THE 8 MAJOR FOOD
ALLERGENS

e Eggs, fish, milk, peanuts, crustacean shellfish, soy,
tree nuts, wheat

e Products that contain an allergen MUST declare it

* Type of nut or species of seafood/shellfish must be
declared

e Allergens in colors, flavors, spices must be listed

« Exemption for highly refined oils (i.e., peanut and
soybean oil)

NOTE: Allergy warnings such as “May contain...” or
“Manufactured in a facility...” are VOLUNTARY and not regulated
by FDA.

20



ALLERGEN LABELING

Allergens may appear on alabel in 1 of 3 ways:

1. List in name or in ingredient list - ex: crabmeat
2. List in ingredient list next to ingredient that does
not disclose what it is — ex: flour (wheat), casein

(milk)

3. List after the word “contains”- ex: Contains: egg,

soy, wheat

WRABMEAT

INCREDYENTS: PASTCURIZED CREAMYSALT,

COMTAINS: MILK

A PROSUCT OF LAAS UTLA |:'E.,|III|,'_
RSEM ML, MA S
'Iil"_,!:"._l . & 00 NS (LARDS, T ‘ |._':-.IIE'"

21



ALLERGEN LABELING

(See Attachment 2)

INGREDIENTS: Sugar, enriched bleached flo
(wheat flour, niacin, reduced iron, thiamin
mononitrate, riboflavin, folic acid), chocolate
chips (sugas, chocokate liquor, cocoa butter, soy
lecithin, vanilla), partially hydrogenated
soybean and cotionseed oils, natural ©0Coa,
cocoa (processed with alkali), wheat starch,
salt, natural and artificial flavors (contains
milk derivatives), sodum bicarbonate.
ALLERGY INFORMATION: This product
contains wheat, soy and milk. It &5 made on
equipment that also makes products containing
eggs and tree nuts.

22



REQUIRED ON ALL

4. WEIGHT — 21 CFR 101.105

 Must appear on bottom 30% of principal display
panel as “net content” or “net weight”

 Appear in both ounces, pounds, or fluid ounces AND
In grams, kilograms, milliliters, or liters (metric)

EXCEPTION: Metric not required on meat and poultry
products

4, WEIGHT:

Net Wt 6oz,
(1709

4. WEIGHT

23



REQUIRED ON MOST

5. NUTRITION FACTS PANEL — 21 CFR 101.9
 Required on most food labels

e Made to order, restaurant, and buffet foods are exempt

 Food with no significant amount of nutrients is exempt
(i.e. coffee, tea, spices)

« EXEMPTION: If annual sales of a product total less than
$50,000, or if retailer has less than $500,000 annual sales

« HOWEVER, if package 5. NUTRITION FACTS PANEL | R=A-EE2ON

. . . Facis 2. ) 7 cup (55a), Serdnds g
makes a nutrition claim, it pr Sing Galores 45, £ GGG PACKAGED
: : : e 1o - Sat, Fat Og (0% BV s oy) FOOD
| 233 {185 Dv), Sodium 370mg (17% S0
exemption is void: ) b ol 250 PRODUCTS
[ s 1 LV P e 5. NUTRITION

FACTS PANEL

24



REQUIRED ON MOST

6. COUNTRY OF ORIGIN — 19 CFR Part 1304, 9 CFR
Parts 317, 381

_ 6. COUNTRY OF
e Per U.S. Customs and Border Protection | ORIGIN:

(CBP), imported articles shall be marked | py 0o
with country of origin (on box for bulk Thailand
products)

 Per USDA, muscle cuts and ground beef, lamb,
chicken, goat, pork; wild and farm-raised fish and
shellfish; perishable agricultural commodities (fresh
and frozen fruits/veggies); 6. COUNTRY OF ORIGIN
macadamia nuts, pecans, [EETTEEEEEE L.
ginseng, peanuts require 0l OF THAILAND /WILE &2
country of origin

25



REQUIRED ON MOST

EXEMPT from COOL (per CBP):
e Livestock

e Natural products (vegetables, fruits, nuts, berries, fish,
birds in their natural state)

 Maple sugar

*GOOD RULE |
EXEMPT from COOL (per USDA): OF THUMB! o

« Processed food (cooked, smoked, cured)

e Mixtures (combined with other food components) IR

 Food served in food service facilities (restaurants,
bars, etc.)

26



COOL VS. NOT COOL

(Attachment 3)

COOoL
(Must indicate country of origin.)

NOT COOL
(Exempt from country of origin labeling.)

Meat sold in supermarkets.

Meat sold in butcher shops. Labeling is only
required in stores that purchase a certain
minimum amount ($220,000) of fresh or frozen
produce a year. Butchers do not purchase any
produce, so meat sold by them is exempt.

Fish sold in supermarkets.

Fish sold in fish markets. Labeling is only
required in stores that purchase a certain
minimum amount ($230,000) of fresh or frozen
produce a year. Fish markets do not purchase
any produce, so fish sold there is exempt.

Raw peanuis

Roasted peanuts, peanut butter (processed
food is exempt).*

Pork chops

Ham and Bacon (processed food is exempt).*

Sliced cantaloupe

Fruit Salad imixtures arg exempi).®

Faw almonds

Trail Mix (mixtures are exempt).*

Frozen carrots

Frozen peas and carrots (mixtures areg
exempt).*

Raw shrimp

Cooked shrimp (cooking is considerad
processing, which is exempt).*

Frash salmon

Smoked salmon (smoking is considerad
processing, which is exempt).”

Frozen peas

Canned peas (processad food is exempt).®

Bagged lettuce

Bagged Mixed Salad Greens (mixtures are
exempt).*

Lettuce in produce section

Lettuce in salad bars (restaurants are exempt,
including supermarket salad bars).

*Except if packaged or canned abroad, in which case COOL /s reqguired, under older laws.

Source: http://www.consumersunion.org/pdf/CU-Cool-Tool.pdf

27



REQUIRED ON ALL
PACKAGED MEAT AND

POULTRY

/. SAFE HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS —
21 CFR 101.17,9 CFR 317.2

(NOTE: also Chapter 24 requirement)

e Applies to all raw and partially cooked
meat and poultry

e Instructions must be word for word

REQUIRED ON
ALL PACKAGED
MEAT AND
POULTRY (in
addition to other
requirements)

7. SAFE HANDLING
INSTRUCTIONS

' Safe Handling Instructions

iy - it L TR R r -
wdes -
TP — s om
are cmerd e e -
¥ 1o W .
=
—_

:':li - gy P ]
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INSPECTION LEGEND FOR
MEAT AND POULTRY

INSPECTION LEGEND — 9 CFR Sec. 312, 9 CFR Sec.
381.96

 Appears on shipping containers or packages of meat
and poultry slaughtered and processed at USDA-
Inspected plant

« Small retailers are exempt from inspection legend on
package U.S

INSPECTED

BN FasSESEDR BY

CRED o

EST 38

CULTUHE

CEPARTRAEMNT CF
AGRICULTURE

P-472

POULTRY MEAT

29



DATES

 Grade A dairy products (ex: milk, yogurt, cream,
cottage cheese) require a “not to be sold after” or a “sell
by” date

AT A GLANCE.... e Infant formula and FDA-

Dates are required for: regulated baby food require a
» Grade A dairy products “use by” date

* Infant formula  Wholesale poultry products

- Baby food require “date of pack” (or “use
« Wholesale poultry by” or “sell by” date)

* Raw shellfish » Raw shellfish require “sell by”

date or “date shucked”

« “Best iIf used by” dates are used by the manufacturer
for quality purposes — NOT ENFORCEABLE

30



CONDITIONALLY REQUIRED
LABELS

CONDITIONALLY REQUIRED LABELS — 21 CFR
101.17(h), 21 CFR 101.17(g)

 Required on labels of all shell eggs:

SAFE HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS: To prevent iliness
from bacteria: keep eggs refrigerated, cook eggs until
yolks are firm, and cook food containing eggs thoroughly.

 Required on labels of unpasteurized juice:

WARNING: This product has not been pasteurized and
therefore, may contain harmful bacteria that can cause
serious illness in children, the elderly, and persons with
weakened immune systems.

31



CONDITIONALLY REQUIRED
LABELS

INFANT FORMULA
MUST HAVE:
e “Use by” date

* Directions for preparation and use
e Statement on adding water or not adding water
e Warning statement regarding improper preparation

* Nutrient declarations (looks different from Nutrition
Facts panel)

32



e Claims

HOT TOPICS IN FOOD
LABELING

e Bilingual labeling

e “Farm raised” or “wild caught” fish/shellfish

e Organic certification

e Genetic engineering

e [rradiation

e Cloning

33



HOT TOPICS IN FOOD
LABELING

« Some labels say “low fat” or “gluten-free” or “fresh.”

Are these claims regulated?

Yes! A manufacturer cannot place any claims on a food

label without prior approval from FDA or USDA. The
manufacturer must provide proof that the claim is true.

*Remember that any food with
a nutrition claim MUST have a
nutrition label, even the food is
otherwise exempt from nutrition
labeling.

T AREFHESH S BEST

5

MORE Live
CULTURES

HIGH
CALCIUM

MAKE AT HO
LOWFAT

YOGURT -

ACINOP s

"—“‘tﬁ# .
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HOT TOPICS IN FOOD
LABELING

« Can afood label be in Spanish/Hindi/Chinese only?
No. All the required elements must be in both English

and the other language. A bilingual nutrition facts panel
IS permitted.

mRaom |
AL AmEgRA

SALSA DE TOMATE

Label in Spanish only Label in Hindi only

AAA
SCENTIFIGALYS
rvGiENIC G2
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HOT TOPICS IN FOOD
LABELING

NET WEIGHT
(24 OZ.) 6809

‘_.H'
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HOT TOPICS IN FOOD
LABELING

« Why do | see “farm raised” or “wild caught” on
packaged fish labels?

Under Country of Origin (COOL) laws, USDA requires
iImported fish to be labeled as “farm-raised” or “wild
caught.”

37



HOT TOPICS IN FOOD
LABELING

 What makes a food “organic?”
It is grown or produced without the

use of chemicals, growth hormones,
antibiotics, or pesticides. Must be USDA

certified by USDA organic program.

¢ |s the statement “genetically
engineered/modified” required?

No. Mandatory labeling of genetically

engineered/modified foods has been proposed, but not
enacted.

38



HOT TOPICS IN FOOD
LABELING

* What about irradiated food?

Foods that have been irradiated must have a label that
says "treated with radiation" or "treated by irradiation."
The irradiation symbol must be included.

2%\
\\%

‘RADURA’
IRRADIATION SYMBOL

39



HOT TOPICS IN FOOD
LABELING

e |s this food made from a cloned animal?

Food labels do not have to state that food is from
animal clones or their offspring. FDA has found no
reason to require labels to distinguish between
products from clones and products from
conventionally produced animals.

40



PRO-STAT PROFILE AMING ACID COMPOST TTON

ESSENTAL AMING AGDS MO0 PROTEDN % J0M MTIERN
] %
e s
::n
Lyakeg %
s
Flwopliliabe & Triola i
w&a s
%

COMDITIONGL LY. ESSENTIAL

Pro-5iat® Profile is a complete profein
supplement providing the Instifute of
Medicine [IOM) recommended Essential
Amino Acids profile’, and is an excellent
source of high nitrogen, Conditionally-
Essential and Non-Essential Amino Acids.

Fosdang Nk Ry Saad 2008 insiisty sTMask!s
‘Caslad masey b asakk sy ninomiks

MM e dical Nutrition USA™

026874 41012 6

[igimbuing by
Mool futrifon LS4, Ino, Englawosd, AUSOTEST LG54
[.800 23705308 « wiw.pr-smrnts
Cappeaht 2038 Madiaa! Kutriian US54, ino.

&

at

Pro-St

(See Attachment 4)

Complete Protein Supplement

N Concenirafed Liguid Profpin wik
Enhanced Calonas

W For Papants WER Inoeased
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HOT TOPICS IN FOOD
LABELING

« How is medical food regulated?

Medical foods must be:

1. for oral or tube feeding

2. labeled for the dietary management of a specific
medical condition

3. intended to be used under medical supervision

 Medical foods are not pre-approved by FDA
« They are exempted from labeling requirements for
health claims and nutrient content claims
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LABELING SURVEILLANCE

How do | apply what | just heard?

Truthfulness

Country of origin

Traceability

"Farm-raised” and “wild caught”

Ingredients and allergens

Net weight

Compliant

Farmer's markets

English

"Use by" dates

Common terminology

Infant formula
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LABELING SURVEILLANCE

Imports
Small Specialty Retailers/wholesalers
Farmers Markets
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IMPORTS

* Increasing trend of imported food products
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CHANGES AND CHALLENGES
Global Food Supply

IMPORT LINES (000) == FOOD LINES (000)
——Poly. (IMPORT LINES (000)) ——Poly. (FOOD LINES (000))
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IMPORTS

« Baby Formula
e Specialty bodegas catering to ethnic populations

— Know bulk labeling requirements found in
Chapter 24
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SMALL SPECIALTY RETAILERS
AND WHOLESALERS

o Definitions
« Examples
« Education
— Most critical parts of the label
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FARMERS MARKETS

Rise in Popularity

— Support locally grown and processed
— Freshness /wholesome

— Promotions

Education
— Educator vs. Regulator
— Bring labels
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TAKING ACTION

So what if | find products that are not properly labeled,
that is, misbranded?

. Exercise good judgment

. Embargo

. Obtain name/address of suppliers

. Glve supplier info to Virginia

. Offer relabeling option, if feasible

. If not feasible, pursue voluntary destruction

. Use food label poster/guide as educational tool

~NOoO o bh WDNBE

REMEMBER: If product is misbranded, it is a violation
of 8:24-3.6.
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FOR MORE INFORMATION

» “Parts of a Food Label” poster and guide:
http://nj.gov/health/eoh/foodweb/

« FDA’s Food Labeling and Nutrition website:
http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/label.ntml

» Guidance for Industry, A Food Labeling Guide:
http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~dms/2lg-toc.html

« USDA Food Safety and Inspection Service:
http://www.fsis.usda.gov/

Contact Virginia Wheatley, Research Scientist 2
Email: virginia.wheatley@doh.state.nj.us
Phone: (609)826-4935
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